

13-4625(L); 13-4626

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

In Re: Grand Jury Proceedings

United States of America

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Under Seal

Party-in-Interest-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ALEXANDRIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND ACLU OF VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
PARTY-IN-INTEREST—APPELLANT’S APPEAL SEEKING REVERSAL**

Alexander A. Abdo
Brian M. Hauss
Catherine Crump
Nathan F. Wessler
Ben Wizner
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 644-8080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Lavabit used legitimate encryption technologies to protect its customers against cyber security threats.....	5
A. Encryption Technology Protects Against Cyber Security Threats	6
B. Lavabit Employed A Widely Used, Industry-Standard Encryption Technology To Protect Its Communications With Its Customers.	9
C. Lavabit Also Employed Additional Encryption Technology To Ensure The Security Of Its Customers’ Sensitive Information.....	15
II. Lavabit Had No Obligation To Provide An Email Service That Is Easy To Surveil	17
III. The Court Orders Compelling Lavabit to Disclose Its Private Keys Were Unreasonably Burdensome	22
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. Rea</i> , No. 1:12cv687 (LMB/TRJ), 2013 WL 1619686 (E.D. Va. Apr. 11, 2013)	9
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Stambler v. RSA Sec., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 01-0065-SLR, 2003 WL 22749855 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 2003).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>The Company v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	4, 22, 23, 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3127	2
47 U.S.C. § 1001	18
47 U.S.C. § 1002	18
Minn. Stat. § 62J.55	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 603A.215	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 521.053	25

Regulations

201 Mass. Code Regs. 17.04.....	14
